sized enterprises. In addition, through this cooperation, we would be able to form more high-value product

bounding with small and medium-sized enterprise customers, which will contribute to the enhancement of our

customer stickiness, the achievement of continuous revenue growth and further improvement in performance,

achieving increase in the long-term returns of the Company and its Shareholders.

14 Edianyun Limited  Annual Report 2023

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

III. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

Revenue

For the year ended December 31, 2023, the Group’s revenue was derived from three business areas, namely (i)

pay-as-you-go office IT integrated solutions; (ii) sales of devices; and (iii) SaaS and other services.

For the year ended December 31, 2023, the Group’s revenue amounted to RMB1,270.7 million, representing

a decrease of 7.4% as compared with RMB1,371.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2022, which was

primarily due to the decrease in revenue from the sales of pay-as-you-go office IT integrated solutions and

devices.

The following table sets forth a breakdown of the revenue of the Group by segment for the periods indicated:

For the year ended December 31,

2023 2022

RMB’000 % RMB’000 %

Pay-as-you-go office IT integrated

 solutions 1,115,679 87.8% 1,165,159 84.9%

Sales of devices 138,470 10.9% 193,461 14.1%

SaaS and other services 16,592 1.3% 13,269 1.0%

1,270,741 100.0% 1,371,889 100.0%

Pay-as-you-go office IT integrated solutions

For the year ended December 31, 2023, the Group’s revenue from pay-as-you-go office IT integrated solutions

was RMB1,115.7 million, representing a decrease of 4.2% as compared with RMB1,165.2 million for the year

ended December 31, 2022, which was primarily due to the option for aged devices made in response to the

challenging economic conditions where small and medium-sized enterprises have encountered operational

pressures.

Sales of devices

For the year ended December 31, 2023, the Group’s revenue from sales of devices amounted to RMB138.5